## RESOLUTION NO. 5494-20

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN EXTENSION OF THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TRICOUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION DISTRICT OF OREGON (TRIMET), THE CITY OF PORTLAND, AND THE CITY OF TUALATIN FOR TRANSIT POLICE SERVICES

WHEREAS, ORS 190.110 et seq., authorizes the City to enter into Intergovernmental Agreements with other government entities;

WHEREAS, since 2010, the parties have established a successful Westside TriMet Transit Police community policing program to expand and enhance safety and security;

WHEREAS, in 2015, by Resolution No. 5250-15, the City entered into the current Intergovernmental Agreement with TriMet and the City of Portland for transit police services; and

WHEREAS, the City and other parties wish to extend the current Intergovernmental Agreement to December 31, 2020;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that:

**Section 1.** The City Manager is authorized to execute an amendment to the Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) between the Tri-County Metropolitan Transportation District (TriMet), the City of Portland, and the City for transit police services to extend the term to December 31, 2020.

**Section 2.** This resolution is effective upon adoption.

ADOPTED by the City Council this 26th day of May, 2020.

	CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON
	BY Mayor
APPROVED AS TO FORM	ATTEST:
BYCity Attorney	BY City Recorder